(vi) the proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws 

have been devised and such systems were adequate and operating effectively. 

11. SHARE CAPITAL:- 

 Authorised Share Capital: 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore 
Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 2,30,00,000 (Two Crore Thirty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 5/- 
(Rupees Five) each. There has been no change in the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company during the financial year ended 31st March, 2023. 

 Issued and Paid Up Share Capital: 

The Company has Paid-Up Share Capital of Rs. 11,48,70,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Forty 
Eight Lakh Seventy Thousand) consisting of 2,29,74,000 (Two Crore Twenty Nine Lakh 
Seventy Four Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 5/- each as on 31st March, 2023. 

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS:- 

Your Board endeavors that all contracts/ arrangements/transactions entered by the 
Company during the financial year with related parties are in the ordinary course of